

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

15-3125

DOUGLAS M. BERKOWITZ

Appellant

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
ANGELA BUNNELL
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS. 1

I. The Board committed prejudicial legal error when it failed to properly interpret the results from an August 2014 examination and further erred by failing to ensure the duty to assist was satisfied by relying upon an inadequate April 2011 examination to deny the Veteran entitlement to an increased rating in excess of 20 percent for his low back disability. 1

II. The Board misinterpreted 38 C.F.R. § 3.321(b)(1) when it failed to assess whether the Veteran’s level of severity was adequately contemplated by his assigned rating and when it failed to conduct a combined effects analysis of the Veteran’s multiple service connected disabilities. 4

CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>DeLuca v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet.App. 202 (1995)..... | 3 |
| <i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) | 5 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 32 (2011)..... | 2, 3, 6 |
| <i>Thompson v. McDonald</i> , 815 F.3d 781 (2016)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wanless v. Principi</i> , 18 Vet.App. 337 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>Yancy v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet.App. 484 (2016) | 5 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.321(b)(1)..... | 4, 6 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 4.40 (2016) | 2, 3 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 4.71a (2016)..... | 1, 2, 3, 4 |

Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

| | |
|--|------|
| R-2-25 (June 2015 BVA Decision)..... | 5 |
| R-92-128 (August 2014 VA Examinations) | 1, 2 |
| R-138-39 (March 2014 TDIU Application) | 6 |
| R-1046-54 (April 2011 VA Spine Examiantion)..... | 3, 4 |
